
(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2025  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 

115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Surti (Chair) 
Councillor Dr Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Agath, Chauhan, Cole, Joel, Kennedy-Lount, Kitterick, 
Modhwadia, Mohammed and Singh Patel 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Officer contact:  
Jessica Skidmore, Governance Services Officer, email: jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk / 

Sharif Chowdhury, Senior Governance Services Officer, email: 
sharif.chowdhury@leicester.gov.uk 

Governance Services, Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ  

 



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services 
Officer (production times will depe
[...]
.  
 
Within Class C2 the property could be used for a residential school, college, training 
centre or health facility. These uses could result in additional comings and goings, 
general disturbance, and greater parking demand. Further consideration for these 
types of uses is necessary and for this reason I am recommending a condition that 
restricts the uses of the property to a care home. 
 
The proposal is for 2 children in care, and I recommend a condition to limit this to 2 
as any increase would require further consideration. 
 

Recommendation 
I therefore recommend that the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 

17



1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990.) 

 
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) Order 1987, as amended, or any order amending or revoking and 
replacing that Order with or without modification, the premises shall not be 
used for any purpose other than for a care home within Class C2 of the Order, 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the local planning authority. (To 
enable consideration of the amenity, parking and highway safety impacts of 
alternative Class C2 uses, in accordance with Policies CS03, CS08 and CS14 
of the Leicester Core Strategy (2014) and saved Policy PS10 of the Local 
Plan (2006). 

 
3. The premises shall not be used to accommodate any more than 2 residents in 

care at any one time, unless otherwise approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. (To enable consideration of the amenity of residents and 
parking impacts of a more intensive use, in accordance with Policy CS14 of 
the Leicester Core Strategy (2014) and saved Policy PS10 of the Local Plan 
(2006). 

 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans: 
Proposed Location/Site Plans, 0141.SA, sheet number 4, received 17 April 
2025 
Proposed Floor Plans, 0141.SA, sheet number 4, received 17 April 2025 

 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
   
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean 

that the biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. 
  

Based on the information available, this permission is considered to be one 
which will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before 
development is begun because the following statutory exemption/transitional 
arrangement is considered to apply:  

  
 Development below the de minimis threshold, meaning development which: 

i) does not impact an onsite priority habitat (a habitat specified in a list 
published under section 41 of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006); and 
ii) impacts less than 25 square metres of onsite habitat that has biodiversity 
value greater than zero and less than 5 metres in length of onsite linear 
habitat (as defined in the statutory metric). 

  
 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against 

18



all material planning considerations, including planning policies and 
representations that may have been received and subsequently determining 
to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking account of 
those material considerations in accordance with the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2024. 

 
3. The applicant is advised that the proposal will need to comply with Ofsted and 

any other relevant regulatory bodies that are separate to planning and the 
formal consideration of this application.   

 
Policies relating to this recommendation  
2006_AM01 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of pedestrians and people 

with disabilities are incorporated into the design and routes are as direct as possible 
to key destinations.  

2
[...]
nt Procedure) (England) Order 2015, because notice has been served on 
adjoining occupiers, and details of the application have been published on the 
website. As such, appropriate publicity has been carried out.  
 
Conclusion 
The application is acceptable in principle, and I recommend approval. 
Within Class C2 the property could be used for a residential school, college, training 
centre or health facility. Further/altered consideration for these types of uses would 
be necessary and for this reason I am recommending a condition that restricts the 
uses of the property to a care home. 
The proposal is for 2 adults in care and I recommend a condition to limit this to 2 as 
any increase would also require further/altered consideration. 
  
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.) 
 
2. Prior to the commencement of the approved use of the property as a Class C2 
care home, sound insulation as described in the Noise Impact Report (NIA0016, 
13/06/25) shall be applied to all shared walls with the adjoining property (55 Helena 
Crescent). The sound insulation shall be retained thereafter at the same acoustic 
performance. (To safeguard amenity at the adjoining semi-detached house, and in 
accordance with policies PS10 & PS11 of the City of Leicester Local Plan (2006)). 
 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987, as amended, or any order amending or revoking and replacing 
that Order with or without modification, the premises shall not be used for any purpose 
other than for a care home within Class C2 of the Order, unless otherwise approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. (To enable consideration of the amenity, 
parking and highway safety impacts of alternative Class C2 uses, in accordance with 
Policies CS03, CS08 and CS14 of the Leicester Core Strategy 
 (2014) and saved Policy PS10 of the Local Plan (2006)). 
 

29



 

c:\users\waitc002\appdata\local\temp\mastergov temp files\miscwp.doc 10 

4. The premises shall not accommodate any more than 2 residents in care at any 
one time. (To enable consideration of the amenity of residents and parking impacts of 
a more intensive use, in accordance with Policy CS14 of the Leicester Core Strategy 
(2014) and saved Policy PS10 of the Local Plan (2006). 
 
5. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 
 - Location Plan, Received 16/06/25 
 - Proposed Block Plan, 002, Received 16/06/025 
 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan, 004, Receievd 16/06/2025 
 - Proposed First Floor Plan, 005, Receieved 16/06/2025 
 - Proposed Front and Side Elevation, 006, Received 16/06/2025 
 - Proposed Rear Elevation, 007, Section A'A 
 - Proposed Bin/Cycle Store Elevations, 008, Received 16/06/2025 
 - Proposed Tree Plan, 009, Received 16/06/2025 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
   
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean that 
the biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. 
  
 Based on the information available, this permission is considered to be one 
which will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is 
begun because the following statutory exemption/transitional arrangement is 
considered to apply:  
  
 Development below the de minimis threshold, meaning development which: 
 i) does not impact an onsite priority habitat (a habitat specified in a list published 
under section 41 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006); and 
 ii) impacts less than 25 square metres of onsite habitat that has biodiversity 
value greater than zero and less than 5 metres in length of onsite linear habitat (as 
defined in the statutory metric). 
  
 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessi
[...]
icting occupancy to a maximum 
of 18 months. However, this condition has been considered necessary for the 
development (as well considered to meet the other planning tests for conditions). 
Any such application would need to be considered against the planning 
recommendation above that for the model proposed and due to the nature of this 
proposal such a condition is indeed considered necessary at this site. 

In relation to concerns that the space should be reserved for any demand created by 
the EU Youth Mobility Scheme, and to concerns that alternative sites should be 
considered, the planning recommendation above is and only can be on the basis of 
the scheme submitted. 

The impact of the scheme on property values is not a material planning 
consideration relevant to this application. 
 
Conclusion 
 
 
I therefore recommend that the application is approved subject to the following 
conditions, subject to confirmation from the HSE that their original comments remain 
applicable in respect of the amended plans.  
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.) 
 
2. The development hereby approved shall only be used as the managed short 
term residential accommodation and ancillary spaces permitted and none of the units 
shall be occupied longer than 18 consecutive months by any referred service user. A 
register of occupancy shall be maintained on site by the service provider and made 
available to the local planning authority for inspection at any time (in the interests of 
the amenity of future occupiers and in accordance with Core Strategy policy CS03 
and saved City of Leicester Local Plan Policy PS10 and the objectives of Paragraph 
135 of the National Planning Policy Framework). 
 
3. The development hereby approved shall have no more than 4 units occupied 
by childless couples at any one time. A register of occupancy shall be maintained on 
site by the service provider and made available to the local planning authority for 

49



inspection at any time (in the interests of the amenity of future occupiers and in 
accordance with Core Strategy policy CS03 and saved City of Leicester Local Plan 
Policy PS10 and the objectives of Paragraph 135 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework). 
 
4. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
amended Asset Management Plan dated 20.06.25 and received by the City Council 
as local planning authority on 20.06.25. The Asset Management Plan shall be 
adhered to throughout the lifetime of the development unless a future or updated and 
viable management plan is submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority and published online on the Planning Application database. Where a future 
or updated and viable management plan is agreed, the use shall be continued in 
accordance with that agreed future or updated management plan (in the interests of 
achieving healthy, inclusive and safe places that promote health and well-being, and 
in the interests of the amenity of occupiers and neighbouring properties and in 
accordance with the objectives Paragraphs 135 and 96 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework). 
 
5. Prior to the occupation of the development Terms of Reference (from the 
Operator) for proactive engagement with all relevant stakeholders, including but not 
limited to ensuring points of contact are in place and that escalation and complaint 
protocols are proactively shared, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the 
local planning authority. These Terms of Reference shall be published on the 
Planning Applications database. The development shall be operated in accordance 
with these Terms of Reference throughout the lifetime of the development. In the 
event of a change of operator, the new operator shall submit a revised Terms of 
Reference within six weeks of commencement of their contract to the local planning 
authority and these shall be agreed in writing. The development shall be operated in 
accordance with these revised Terms of Reference within timescales agreed in 
writing with the local planning authority (in the interests of achieving healthy, 
inclusive and safe places that promote health and well-being, and in the interests of 
the amenity of occupiers and neighbouring properties and in accordance with the 
objectives Paragraphs 135 and 96 of the National Planning Policy Framework). 
  
 
6. APPROVED PLANS CONDITION 
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. BNG EXEMPT - DE MINIMIS 
 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may 
have been received. This planning application has been the subject of positive and 
proactive discussions with the applicant during the process (and pre-application).  
 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking 
account of those material considerations in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2024 is considered to be a 
positive outcome of these discussions.  

50



  
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 
2006_AM01 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of pedestrians and people 

with disabilities are incorporated into the design and routes are as direct as possible 
to key destinations.  

2006_AM02 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of cyclists have been 
incorporated into the design and new or improved cycling routes should link directly 
and safely to key destinations.  

2006_AM12 Levels of car parking for residential development will be determined in accordance 
with the standards in Appendix 01.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the 
[...]
ved 16/04/2025 
 Proposed Site Plan, received 16/04/2025 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
   
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean 

that the biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. 
  
 Based on the information available this permission is considered to be one 
which will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is 
begun because the following statutory exemption/transitional arrangement is 
considered to apply:  
  
 Development which is subject of a householder application within the meaning 
of article 2(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. A "householder application" means an application 
for planning permission for development for an existing dwellinghouse, or 
development within the curtilage of such a dwellinghouse for any purpose incidental 

55



to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse which is not an application for change of use 
or an application to change the number of dwellings in a building. 
   
2. It is recommended that care is taken during works should any bats or birds or 
their roosts or nests be discovered on or adjacent to the building or rooftop. In such a 
case, it is recommended that advice from a qualified ecologist should be sought 
before proceeding with works, given environmental protection legislation. Bats can 
roost or be present in roof structures of buildings or in crevices of walls. Further 
information on bats and the law can be found by searching for Bats: protection and 
licences - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). Further information on birds and the law can be 
found by searching for Wild birds: protection and licences - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
3. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material planning considerations, including planning policies and representations th
[...]
hat would be required by Ofsted. The minimum accepted by Ofsted for a two bedded home would be double staffing. Highways considerations also need to take account of additional regular professionals and family visitors to the home.
	Environmental Health: Noise Pollution
	Consideration

	4c 20250570 - York Street, Yoho
	COMMITTEE REPORT
	Summary
	The Site
	Background
	The Proposal
	Policy Considerations
	Consultations
	Representations

	4d 20250657 - 18 Mendip Avenue
	The Proposal
	Policy Considerations
	Consideration
	Conclusion




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Surti (Chair)  
Councillor Dr Moore (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Agath 

Councillor Chauhan 
Councillor Cole 

Councillor March 
Councillor Modhwadia 
Councillor Mohammed 

 
Councillor Dave 

Councillor Singh Patel 
 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies had been received from Councillor Kennedy-Lount. 

 
Councillor Dave substituted for Councillor Kitterick and Councillor March 
substituted for Councillor Joel.  
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda.  
 
Councillor Agath declared an interest in planning application 20250991 - 53 
Helena Crescent, where residents had been in contact. The Councillor 
remained open-minded on the application.  
 
Councillor Singh Patel declared she received communication from the applicant 
for planning application 20250991 - 53 Helena Crescent but remained open-
minded for the application.   
 
There were no other declarations of interest.  
 

 



  
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee held 2 July 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 
  

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS 
  
5. 20250666 - 118 ASHTON GREEN ROAD 
 
 20250666 - 118 Ashton Green Road 

Ward: Beaumont Leys 
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to 
residential childrens care home for up to 2 persons (Class C2) 
Applicant: Mrs Kaur 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Sachin Basarkar addressed the Committee and spoke in opposition to the 
application. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the application and Officers responded 
to questions and queries raised by the Committee 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused on following grounds:  
 
The proposal will result in a further loss of large family housing. The loss 
of the larger family dwellinghouse would be unacceptable in light of the 
evidenced need for additional large family dwellings in the city, 
undermining the Council's housing strategy, contrary to adopted Core 
Strategy policies CS06 and CS08. 
  

 (i) 20250991 - 53 HELENA CRESCENT 
 

  20250991 - 53 Helena Crescent 
Ward: Abbey 
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to residential 
children's home (Class C2) for two children under 18; bin and bike stores 
Applicant: Mr Keith Fungai Rusike 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Faizal Osman addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Chantelle Roberts spoke in opposition to the application. 
 



Members of the Committee considered the application and Officers 
responded to questions and queries raised by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: permission was granted subject to conditions 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date 
of this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.) 
 
2. Prior to the commencement of the approved use of the property as 
a Class C2 care home, sound insulation as described in the Noise Impact 
Report (NIA0016, 13/06/25) shall be applied to all shared walls with the 
adjoining property (55 Helena Crescent). The sound insulation shall be 
retained thereafter at the same acoustic performance. (To safeguard 
amenity at the adjoining semi-detached house, and in accordance with 
policies PS10 & PS11 of the City of Leicester Local Plan (2006)). 
 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) Order 1987, as amended, or any order amending or 
revoking and replacing that Order with or without modification, the 
premises shall not be used for any purpose other than for a care home 
within Class C2 of the Order, unless otherwise approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. (To enable consideration of the amenity, parking 
and highway safety impacts of alternative Class C2 uses, in accordance 
with Policies CS03, CS08 and CS14 of the Leicester Core Strategy 
 (2014) and saved Policy PS10 of the Local Plan (2006)). 
 
4. The premises shall not accommodate any more than 2 residents in 
care at any one time. (To enable consideration of the amenity of residents 
and parking impacts of a more intensive use, in accordance with Policy 
CS14 of the Leicester Core Strategy (2014) and saved Policy PS10 of the 
Local Plan (2006). 
 
5. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
 - Location Plan, Received 16/06/25 
 - Proposed Block Plan, 002, Received 16/06/025 
 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan, 004, Receievd 16/06/2025 
 - Proposed First Floor Plan, 005, Receieved 16/06/2025 
 - Proposed Front and Side Elevation, 006, Received 16/06/2025 
 - Proposed Rear Elevation, 007, Section A'A 
 - Proposed Bin/Cycle Store Elevations, 008, Received 16/06/2025 
 - Proposed Tree Plan, 009, Received 16/06/2025 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements 



which mean that the biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. 
  
 Based on the information available, this permission is considered 
to be one which will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan 
before development is begun because the following statutory 
exemption/transitional arrangement is considered to apply:  
  
 Development below the de minimis threshold, meaning 
development which: 
 i) does not impact an onsite priority habitat (a habitat specified in a 
list published under section 41 of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006); and 
 ii) impacts less than 25 square metres of onsite habitat that has 
biodiversity value greater than zero and less than 5 metres in length of 
onsite linear habitat (as defined in the statutory metric). 
 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively 
and proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material planning considerations, including planning policies 
and representations that may have been received and subsequently 
determining to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 
2024. 
 
  

6. 20250570 - YORK STREET, YOHO 
 
 20250570 - York Street, Yoho 

Ward: Castle 
Proposal: Change of use from 132 student flats and 
ancillary spaces (sui generis) to 118 managed short term 
residential accommodation units and ancillary spaces (sui 
generis) (amended 23.06.25) 
Applicant: Mr Ben Pearce 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Chris Lindley addressed the Committee and spoke in support to the 
application. 
 
Paulo Vargui addressed the Committee and spoke in opposition to the 
application. 
 
Councillor Kitterick also spoke in opposition to the application.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the application and Officers responded 
to questions and queries raised by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: Approval delegated to officers subject to the conditions set 



out below subject to receipt of confirmation of no objections from the 
Health and Safety Executive  
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990.) 
 
2. The development hereby approved shall only be used as the managed 
short term residential accommodation and ancillary spaces permitted and none 
of the units shall be occupied longer than 18 consecutive months by any 
referred service user. A register of occupancy shall be maintained on site and 
made available to the local planning authority for inspection at any time (in the 
interests of the amenity of future occupiers and in accordance with Core 
Strategy policy CS03 and saved City of Leicester Local Plan Policy PS10 and 
the objectives of Paragraph 135 of the National Planning Policy Framework). 
 
3. The development hereby approved shall have no more than 4 units 
occupied by childless couples at any one time. A register of occupancy shall be 
maintained on site and made available to the local planning authority for 
inspection at any time (in the interests of the amenity of future occupiers and in 
accordance with Core Strategy policy CS03 and saved City of Leicester Local 
Plan Policy PS10 and the objectives of Paragraph 135 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework). 
 
4. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the amended Asset Management Plan dated 20.06.25 and received by the 
City Council as local planning authority on 20.06.25. The Asset Management 
Plan shall be adhered to throughout the lifetime of the development unless a 
future or updated management plan is submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority and published online on the Planning Application 
database. Where a future or updated management plan is agreed, the use 
shall be continued in accordance with that agreed future or updated 
management plan (in the interests of achieving healthy, inclusive and safe 
places that promote health and well-being, and in the interests of the amenity 
of occupiers and neighbouring properties and in accordance with the objectives 
Paragraphs 135 and 96 of the National Planning Policy Framework). 
 
5. Prior to the occupation of the development Terms of Reference (from 
the Operator) for proactive engage with all relevant stakeholders, including but 
not limited to ensuring points of contact are in place and that escalation and 
complaint protocols are proactively shared, shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing with the local planning authority. These Terms of Reference shall be 
published on the Planning Applications database. The development shall be 
operated in accordance with these Terms of Reference throughout the lifetime 
of the development. In the event of a change of operator, the new operator 
shall submit a revised Terms of Reference within six weeks of commencement 
of their contract to the local planning authority and these shall be agreed in 
writing. The development shall be operated in accordance with these revised 



Terms of Reference within timescales agreed in writing with the local planning 
authority (in the interests of achieving healthy, inclusive and safe places that 
promote health and well-being, and in the interests of the amenity of occupiers 
and neighbouring properties and in accordance with the objectives Paragraphs 
135 and 96 of the National Planning Policy Framework). 
  
6. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
 Proposed Ground Floor Plan, ref. no. 102-994-RGP-XX-XX-DR-A-008, 
received 24.06.25 
 Proposed First Floor Plan, ref. no. 102-994-RGP-XX-XX-DR-A-009, 
received 24.06.25 
 Proposed Second Floor Plan, ref. no. 102-994-RGP-XX-XX-DR-A-010, 
received 24.06.25 
 Proposed Third Floor Plan, ref. no. 102-994-RGP-XX-XX-DR-A-011, 
received 24.06.25 
 Proposed Fourth Floor Plan, ref. no. 102-994-RGP-XX-XX-DR-A-012, 
received 24.06.25 
 Proposed Fifth Floor Plan, ref. no. 102-994-RGP-XX-XX-DR-A-013, 
received 24.06.25 
 Proposed Sixth Floor Plan, ref. no. 102-994-RGP-XX-XX-DR-A-014, 
received 24.06.25 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
  
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which 
mean that the biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. 
  
 Based on the information available, this permission is considered to be 
one which will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before 
development is begun because the following statutory exemption/transitional 
arrangement is considered to apply:  
  
 Development below the de minimis threshold, meaning development 
which: 
 i) does not impact an onsite priority habitat (a habitat specified in a list 
published under section 41 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities 
Act 2006); and 
 ii) impacts less than 25 square metres of onsite habitat that has 
biodiversity value greater than zero and less than 5 metres in length of onsite 
linear habitat (as defined in the statutory metric). 
 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations 
that may have been received. This planning application has been the subject of 
positive and proactive discussions with the applicant during the process (and 
pre-application).  
 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 



taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2024 
is considered to be a positive outcome of these discussions.  
 
  

7. 20250657 - 18 MENDIP AVENUE 
 
 20250657 - 18 Mendip Avenue 

Ward: Abbey 
Proposal: Construction of single storey extension at rear of house 
(Class C3), alterations 
Applicant: Mr Daniel Townsend 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
There were no speakers in support or in objection. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the application and Officers responded 
to questions and queries raised by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: permission was granted subject to conditions 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990.)    
 
2. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans 
 Proposed Floor Plan, received 16/04/2025 
 Proposed Rear Elevation, received 16/04/2025 
 Proposed Elevation A-A, received 16/04/2025 
 Proposed Site Plan, received 16/04/2025 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which 
mean that the biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. 
  
 Based on the information available this permission is considered to be 
one which will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before 
development is begun because the following statutory exemption/transitional 
arrangement is considered to apply:  
  
 Development which is subject of a householder application within the 
meaning of article 2(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. A "householder application" 
means an application for planning permission for development for an existing 



dwellinghouse, or development within the curtilage of such a dwellinghouse for 
any purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse which is not an 
application for change of use or an application to change the number of 
dwellings in a building. 
   
 
2. It is recommended  that care is taken during works should any bats or 
birds or their roosts or nests be discovered on or adjacent to the building or 
rooftop. In such a case, it is recommended that advice from a qualified 
ecologist should be sought before proceeding with works, given environmental 
protection legislation. Bats can roost or be present in roof structures of 
buildings or in crevices of walls. Further information on bats and the law can be 
found by searching for Bats: protection and licences - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). 
Further information on birds and the law can be found by searching for Wild 
birds: protection and licences - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
3. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material planning considerations, including planning policies and 
representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to 
grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking account of those 
material considerations in accordance with the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2024.    
 
  

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 As there was no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 20:02. 

 

 


